

Republic of the Philippines Province of Pangasinan MUNICIPALITY OF BAYAMBANG

OFFICE OF THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR

EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 45, SERIES OF 2024

REINFORCING THE IMPLEMENTATION OF EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 013, SERIES OF 2018, RE-ESTABLISHING THE OFFICE OF THE MUNICIPAL ADMINISTRATOR AS HEAD UNIT OF THE BAYAMBANG POVERTY REDUCTION ACTION TEAM FOR THE ATTAINMENT OF ANTI-POVERTY AND DEVELOPMENT GOALS FOR THE MUNICIPALITY OF BAYAMBANG, PANGASINAN

WHEREAS, Executive Order No. 013, Series of 2018, was issued to revitalize the Office of the Municipal Administrator towards greater responsiveness to the attainment of anti-poverty and development goals for the Municipality of Bayambang;

WHEREAS, it is imperative to reinforce the implementation of the said Executive Order to ensure the effective coordination and convergence of efforts in addressing poverty in our municipality;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, HON. MARY CLARE JUDITH PHYLLIS JOSE-QUIAMBAO, Municipal Mayor of Bayambang, Pangasinan, by virtue of the powers vested in me by law, do hereby order:

SECTION 1. Re-establishment of the Office of the Municipal Administrator as the head unit of the Bayambang Poverty Reduction Action Team BPRAT). The Office of the Municipal Administrator shall continue to serve as the lead department in the formulation, monitoring, and evaluation of all anti-poverty programs in Bayambang. It shall ensure the synchronized and convergent action of different departments involved in providing direct social services to uplift and improve the lives of the people of Bayambang.

SECTION 2. Strengthening Planning Supervision of Departments/Units on Anti-Poverty Programs and Projects.

The departments and units of LGU Bayambang shall evaluate existing poverty reduction programs and, if necessary, formulate a more responsive set of plans and programs complementing existing ones. Resources shall be strategically allocated to reduce poverty incidence and magnitude, improve the lives of vulnerable sectors, promote social education, and incorporate public feedback.

"Baley ko, Pawilen ko, Aroen ko, tan Tulangan ko"





The departments shall conduct consultations with the basic sectors to ensure proper resource allocation and program implementation. They shall recommend courses of action to achieve sustainable systems in meeting the needs of the people, while promoting resiliency for vulnerable communities.

SECTION 3. Enhanced Supervision and Implementation. The Office of the Municipal Administrator shall have enhanced oversight supervision over the implementation of antipoverty plans and programs, particularly under the Social Services Sector. All programs and projects related to anti-poverty objectives shall require evaluation and review by the Office of the Municipal Administrator.

SECTION 4. Restrengthening of the Bayambang Poverty Reduction Action Team (BPRAT). The BPRAT shall be re-strengthened to provide technical and administrative assistance to the Office of the Municipal Administrator in formulating and implementing anti-poverty programs. It shall coordinate with relevant departments and basic sectors to ensure the full and effective implementation of poverty alleviation programs. The BPRAT shall assist in overseeing, monitoring, and recommending measures for the formulation, implementation, and evaluation of policies, programs, resource allocations, social reforms, and poverty alleviation programs.

SECTION 5. Composition of the Bayambang Poverty Reduction Action Team. The following employees shall function as technical and administrative staff of BPRAT:

- 1. Lady Gwyn Pagsolingan
- 2. Francis Lord Salosagcol
- 3. John Paul Domingo
- 4. Bernabe Mercado Jr.
- 5. Almario Parinas
- 6. Johnson Abalos
- 7. Eliseo Jake Paez

SECTION 6. Effectivity. This Executive Order shall take effect immediately.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have here unto set my hand and cause my seal to be affixed in the Municipality of Bayartan, Province of Pangasinan, this 6th day of May 2023.

Municipal Mayor

MARY CLARE JULIAN PHYLLIS JOSE-QUIAMBAO